

City Council Report

Date: August 24, 2015

To: City Council

Through: Alex Deshuk, Chief Innovation Officer

From: Edward Quedens, MPA, C.P.M., CPPO, Business Services Director

Matt Bauer, MBA, CPPO, CPPB, CPSM, Procurement Administrator

Subject: Purchase of One Sports Utility Vehicle for the Police Department (Funded by

the Vehicle Replacement Fund) (Citywide)

Purpose and Recommendation

Council is requested to approve the purchase of one Sports Utility Vehicle (SUV) as recommended.

The Fleet Services and Police Departments, and Purchasing recommend authorizing the purchase using the State of Arizona cooperative contract with Midway Chevrolet Nissan Isuzu at \$38,924.93.

Background / Discussion

This purchase will provide one 2015 Police Patrol SUV - Chevrolet Tahoe, 2-Wheel Drive, 4-Door vehicle. It will replace a Police vehicle that was damaged beyond repair. A replacement is needed as soon as possible to maintain the Police Department's fleet of Patrol vehicles.

2015 Tahoe's are no longer available at this time. Midway Chevrolet currently has one on their dealer lot for immediate purchase. Using the State cooperative contract for the purchase of the 2015 Tahoe will save the City approximately \$1,800.00 compared to previous Tahoe purchases.

Alternatives

Council may choose not to authorize the purchase and new bids will be obtained.

Fiscal Impact

This purchase is funded by the Vehicle Replacement Fund.

Coordinated With

Fleet Services, Police and Purchasing

PURCHASING INFORMATION

Action: Award

Contracting Agency: State of Arizona

Contracting Agency Contract Number: ADSPO13-038803

Mesa Contract Number: 2015319

AWARD RECOMMENDATION

Midway Chevrolet Phoenix, AZ

Description

Quantity 1 – 2015 Chevrolet Tahoe, 2 Wheel Drive, 4-Door, Police Patrol Vehicle per State of Arizona Contact #ADSPO13-038803

| Base | \$29,203.71 |
|--------------------------------------|--------------------|
| Options * | \$5,047.44 |
| Special Purchase Unit (Dealer Stock) | \$1,686.00 |
| Sub Total | \$35,937.15 |
| 8.3% Sales Tax | \$2,982.78 |
| Tire Tax | <u>\$5.00</u> |
| Total ** | <u>\$38,924.93</u> |

One Vehicle for the Police Department funded by the Vehicle Replacement Fund (Replacing #1541, 2007 Ford Crown Victoria, damaged and unrepairable).

^{*} Options include Axle Rear Ground Studs (\$77.44), Paint Black and White (\$1,386.00), Left LED Spotlight (\$431.20), Right LED Spotlight (\$419.00), Ballistic Doors, Level 3 (\$2,464.00), Delete Auto Headlamp Control (\$8.80), Solar Window Tint (\$195.00) and Keys 5 Sets (\$66.00).

^{**}Total price does not include Police vehicle up fitting costs which is provided by a separate City contract.